DIAMOND BAR ESTATES WATER CO

PO BOX 1870 IR IV
HAYDEN ID 83835-1870 _ ‘

208 665 9200 e RN " ‘.'»‘

208 665 9300 FAX Skl et

April 13, 2007

Idaho Public Utilities Commission
ATTN Commission Secretary
P.O. Box 83720

Boise, Idaho 83720-0074

DA~
Subject: Case No. BBE-W-07-1

Dear Commission Secretary:

Enclosed with this cover letter are an original and seven (7) copies of an Application with

supporting exhibits requesting an increase in rates and charges for Diamond Bar Estates
Water Company.

An extra copy is also enclosed. Please date stamp this copy and return it to this Applicant
for our records.

President/Manager



BEFORE THE IDAEK) PUBLIC UTILS

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
DIAMOND BAR ESTATES WATER COMPANY )

FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING INCREASES IN) CASE NO. DIA-W-07-1
THE COMPANY™S RATES AND CHARGES FOR )
WATER SERVICE IN THE STATE OF IDAHO ) APPLICATION

DIAMOND BAR ESTATES WATER (C‘OWANY (the Appﬂwam) ﬂmeby
WWMW@EWI@MWW Commission (the “Commission™)
pttwriizimg Applicant to = 1) Eummﬂﬂm water rates it changes its customers by
il mmlizing the Company’s revennes for the number of
mmt@msmnnectedﬁwﬂmwmﬁwsysﬂmma&ymenﬂ%ﬂhmmmwﬂlm@dm
ap;m»xmmlyﬂ@ﬂﬂmen@mmm@E%mﬂmbﬂﬂedmﬁthywm The
comipany has not had an ncrease im its basic rates and charges since Conmmissic
No. 29247 ( Case No. GNR-W-02-3) was issued om May 30, 2003 amthorizing
CMSMWMWWWWMPMC@MWWM
Necessity No. 413; W]Immeﬁmmﬂ%to%ﬂ@msfemﬁmuheﬁnmm _
a meter o serve a new customer; snd 3) Implement 2 new costomer conmection @fenmer
$2.500 or $5,500 where a service lime to the property does not comently exist.

CONNECTION FEES

Sin@eﬁwﬁmeﬂw&»mmny s mmiitial certificate was isssed, the company has requested

and received Commission apmowﬂ%expmdmsm@emandmbhﬂnadomesm
imstailation fee for new costomer compection i Coommmanms

origimal service area. ((CaseN@,DHA—WM—l Ondaer 2@556)

granted the certificate expansion and approved a foe of $200. T]msfeensforthe




ﬂwm@gmtyhmmdmmb@xmmwdympﬂm The Compamy belicves this $200
mnnechonfeemmﬂ@mgwad@qmﬁntomyﬂmmﬂ&ﬂm%mmmywﬂlmtom@k@ﬂm

required ins ’ : porization to increase these fees to
$31@ Exlhm'&mﬂtN@ Snsa@mpy@fmmm@eﬁm
ssolida zr---rf M%mﬂw@mmmy%ms&ﬁmal”mw&emsﬂ% 14. Caosts

ately two (2) howrs) fior travel to purchase the meter,
gomﬂwmsmﬂanmkmuOﬂ,mmmﬂmﬂmamﬂmaKamMMZSMMMﬁ@m
meter cost equals the $310.00 proposed charge. Thnschmgensmﬂrmdedmmwme
Company™s costs only, will not contribute to the cannings of the Company
Mﬂﬁmnaﬂmofﬂm@mmmmfsm@mgmmmm subsidizimg

expect to experience nmmeﬂnmom«»ﬂwm smh@mmm«msperymmmemxme
N@teﬂmDmm@ndBmEsmmszCompmyhmmmymﬂoﬁﬁsm All Tabor

m@m&%dmm@ﬂ%mmmmmﬂmmﬂmbmeﬁﬁs@f@m%mmm

Applicant is also requesting an additional new comnection charge applicable to those
conmections where mo water main tap, service line to the property or meter base is in
place. Development im the area within and adjacent to the Company”s approved service
area is for lots in excess of 5 acres. When watter mains are installed it is not a developers
nwmmlpmmhwt@mmﬂmmnﬂmmmdm@emmmmmmwm Rmim
::!",'.::5;.'.'4::5 comsirpcted et
the location of Improvements on the lots is known. The fromtage of these Etmtt:s is wmﬂe amd
it is mot economical or efficient to installl service line taps to the property line at the time
water mains are installed. Electric service often is provided in the same tremch as water
hnmmmdnfﬁhemm%%pmwﬁyhmmﬂmﬁed@fmﬁmﬂhehmﬂmof
satisfactory service to the costomer. %C@mmmyismqmmW@wﬂ@ﬁ’mmwm
charge of $2,500.00 for these new installations plus an additional $3,000.00 if a road
crossimg is necessary. These charges are intended to recover the Company”s costs only,
MMMWMMWQEWCWMWMMMMM@EM
Compamy”s existing customers are not subsidiz

Attached to this Application is Exhibit No. 6mmmmmd@f4mgmmmppmtoﬂhm
comnection fee request. This Exhibit is composed of quotations Diamond Bar Estates
Waﬁmmmwedmwmbwamdﬂmm«»fm% Mﬂt@nwlmmm«meemwd
$1,2mmas$h@mmmﬁxhihntm 6, Page 1. Basic labor and equipmen

excavate and install 2 main mmmmmmwmmm&m kid
mdaSﬁth«mmﬂmmbeymmﬂlﬁwmﬁMhmxwﬂmﬁam&mmmmW@@@&
the property to be served is on the opposite side of the road from the Company

mains, a bore under the road is required at am additional cost of $3,000.00.




GENERAL RATE INCREASE REQUEST

Exhibit Numbers 1 through 4 present the support for the Company’s request to increase
its water rates. In preparing this Application, the Company’s consultant has reviewed all
of the years 2003 through and including 2006 and adjusted the financial statements to
reflect normal utility accounting practices. The consultants work papers are included on
a computer disc in electronic format for the Commission Staff’s review and should be
used in lieu of the annual reports filed with the Commission.

Rate Base, Exhibit No. 1.

Column (A) of Exhibit No. 1 presents the Company’s 2006 test year rate base as restated
by our consultant. Plant in Service (line 1) has increased from $3,060 as approved by the
Commission in the year 2003 (Order No. 29247) to $16, 472.00 by the end of 2006. The
difference is composed of items Ordered by the Idaho Department of Environmental
Quality ($11,253.00), hydrant locks installed (with the consent of the fire district) to
prevent water theft ($1,135.00) and legal fees to acquire and protect water rights
($1,023.00). None of these improvements produce additional revenue to the company.
After deducting accumulated depreciation of $1,834.00, Net Plant in Service (Line 3) is
$14,638.00.

On lines 4, 5 and 6 the Company has included its unamortized Rate Case expenses
through the end of 2006. The Company believes this is an appropriate addition to rate
base for a small company with limited resources. The costs to process a rate case is a real
cost of doing business that requires the infusion of capital that otherwise would not be
required and could be invested by the owners in some other profitable manner. Exclusion

of this item effectively precludes the owners from eaming any retum on these necessary
investments.

On line 8, a working capital allowance equal to 1/8™ of the Company®s Operation and
Maintenance expenses is added to produce a Rate Base of $19,133.00 as shown on line 9.

Columns (B), (C) and (D) add proforma adjustments to rate base to recognize additional
rate case expenses expected to be incurred to process this current Application, additional
legal costs to complete the acquisition and perfection of the Company’s water rights and
to recognize additional working capital requirements resulting from the Company’s
proforma Operation and Maintenance expenses presented on Exhibit No. 2. The Total

Rate Base the Company is proposing of $27,545.00 is shown on line 9, Column (E) of
this exhibit.

Results of Operations, Exhibit No. 2

Exhibit No. 2 presents in Columns (A) through (D) comparative income statements for
the years 2003 through and including 2006. The exhibit also includes proforma
adjustments in Columns (E) through (I) to develop an adjusted income statement in
Column (J) for use in this case to determine the Company’s revenue requirement.

As can be seen in Columns (A) through (D), the Company has operated at a loss for each
year since the Company’s Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity was issued



and rates were established by the Commission. The owners have continued to provide
additional capital to fund the cash flow needs of the Company to meet its operating costs
and comply with governmentally required improvements and repairs. The test year 2006
(Column (D)) produced a net operating loss of $5,784.00.

Adjustments to the test year include: Column (E) increases expenses by $359.00 to
annualize an increase in the Company’s electric expenses that was effective in September
2006; Column (F) mcreases expenses by $1,667.00 to amortize the additional costs of
preparing, filing and supporting this application over a three year amortization period;
Colummn (G) increases expenses by $517.00 to normalize the Company’s water testing
expenses; Column (H) increases depreciation expense by $256.00 to annualize
depreciation expense on plant added in 2006; Column (I) increases expenses by
$3,900.00 to annualize increases in water master and bookkeeping fees that were
effective July 1, 2006.

The adjusted test year 2006 Net Operating Loss of $12,482.00 shown on line 21, Column
(J) is used in this Application to determine the Company’s revenue requirement.

Cost of Capital and Rate of Return, Exhibit No. 3

Exhibit No. 3 present the capital stracture and cost of capital for Diamond Bar Estates
Water Company. Even though presented here as a conventional weighted cost of capital
calculation, the practical result is that all capital has been provided by the owners and
therefore should be treated as equity. The Notes payable shown on this exhibit are
simply a mechanism for the owners to track additional equity personally invested and
transferred from other business interests of the owners. The overall weighted cost of
capital and rate of retum used in this case is 12% as shown on line 5, Column (D).

Revenue Requirement, Exhibit No. 4

Exhibit No. 4 utilizes the data shown on the first three exhibits to develop the Company’s
revenue requirement, revenue deficiency and increase in rates necessary to produce the
revenue requirement. Applying the rate of retumn (from Exhibit No. 3) shown on line 2 to
the rate base (from Exhibit No.1) shown on line 1 produces a net operating income
requirement of $3,305.00 as shown on line 3. This net operating income must be
grossed-up to provide for the effect of taxes and fees that are sensitive to increases in
revenue. The calculation of the gross-up factor is shown on lines 10 through 18, Column
(A) of this exhibit. The additional revenue necessary to produce the net operating income
requirement is $4,237.00 as shown on line 5 of this exhibit. Additionally, revenue must
be increased to overcome the net operating loss of $12,482.00 shown on line 6.
Additional revenues received to overcome this loss do not result in taxable income,
therefore a separate gross-up factor (excluding taxes) is calculated on lines 10 through
18, Column (B). The additional revenue necessary to overcome the net operating loss is
$12,513.00 as shown on line 8 of this exhibit. The total additional revenue the Company
must realize to produce the net operating income and overcome the net operating loss is
$16,751.00 as shown on line 7. Line 8 shows the actual revenues collected from water



sales in the test year. Line 9 calculates the percentage increase in water revenues
necessary.

Tariffs, Exhibit Nos. 7 & 8
Exhibit No. 7, (a 2 page exhibit) is a marked-up copy of the company’s existing tariff
rates showing the existing rates and proposed rates in legislative format.

Exhibit No.8, (a 2 page exhibit) is a clean copy of the company’s proposed new tariff
sheets for the Commissions’ approval.

Customer Notice, Exhibit No. 9

Exhibit No. 9 (a one page exhibit) shows both the Company’s notice to its customers and
a notice to be published in the Coeur d’Alene Press and Spokesman Review newspapers.
The customer notice will be included with customer bills in May. The newspaper notice

will be published coincident with mailing the notice directly to our customers

Rate Design, Exhibit No. 10

Exhibit No. 10 presents the Company’s calculation of the new rates required to produce
the revenue requirement. Lines 1 through 8 of this exhibit calculate the average annual
consumption of customers and revenues billed. In this calculation, the Company has
annualized revenues for the number of customers connected to the system at year end
2006. As shown on line 8, 41.34% of the Company’s revenues are being produced from
excess water consumption and 58.66% of the revenues come from the base rate including
the first 7,500 gallons of consumption.

Lines 9 through 14 calculate the rates the Company proposes to produce the required
revenue. The Company proposes to increase the amount of revenue collected through the
base rate (including the first 7,500 gallons) from 58.66% of total revenues to 75%. This
shift is necessary to level out the Company’s cash flow need to meet its fixed costs during
winter months. This shift also smoothes customers annual water costs over the year and
decreases some of the summer spike in their bills. The proposed new base rate of $50.00
per month and excess commodity charge of $0.52/1000 gallons is shown on line 14.

Lines 15 shows the average annual bill that results from the new proposed rates as
compared to the annual bills under present rates shown on line 7.

Effective Date & Modified Procedure

The company proposes an effective date for the new rates to be the first day of the month

beginning 30 days after the date of filing this case. That effective date would be June 1,
2007.

The company requests that the Commission proceed with this case under Modified
Procedure without hearing. In the event the Commission determines a hearing is

necessary, the company stands ready to prepare and file testimony in support of the
attached exhibits.



Contact Information
Questions regarding this application should be addressed to:

Robert N. Turnipseed Robert E. Smith

Diamond Bar Estates Water Co. 2209 N. Bryson Rd.

P.O.Box 1870 Boise, Idaho 83713

Hayden, Idaho 83835

Ph: (208) 665-9200 Ph: (208) 761-9501

E-mail avondalecon@verizon.net e-mail utilitygroup@yahoo.com

Please provide copies of all correspondence, notices and orders to the above individuals.

Respectfully submitted,

Zobert NW

President



NN -

D d

Pzt iim Servive

Ratie Case Expense (Case GNRAN-E2-3)
Cumrent Rafe Case Bxpense
Acoummulizted Amortizaticon

Unamaritized Bal@noe

Wioriking Capittzi (1/8th of O8N Exp)

Toitzl Rate Base

Dammomd Bar Estaies Water Co.,

Calouilziion of Rate Base
R) @) ©) @) ®
Profommes Adfjust
2006 Prafomme Ceapittaitze Wianikiing Prcfiomna
Comected Capittalize Actidittiomeil Capittal 2006
Achusl Rate Case Wather For Expense Rate
Expense Rigihtts Exp Actiiustmentis Base
$ 16,472 $ 3977 $ 20449
1834
3 14,638 $ - $ 3977 $ 18815
2,785 2,785
1,183 3838 5,000
(2.228) (2,228)
$ 1720 % 3838 $ ~ $ 5557
2,776 587 3373
E: 19133 $ 3838 B 3977 % 597 $ Z1545
Exéhithit No.. 1

DIA-W-07-01



Exhibit No. 2

DIA-W-U7-01

(esyel) & uom £) m (982) (£18) g (88077) swioou| JON g
_Si8'0e _$ 006'€ mmm LiS sesuedx3 (8]0 O
£ - = goxe | Kuedeid gl
g8¢e - = - 8884 AojejnBey g
vez'z = = = uepeziHoWY dx3 esen 8ley 4|
881’} = g9z = 8suedxg uene|eaIdeq oL
v88'62  § 006'E = § 418 sasusdxg Bupessdo el gl
8002 - - - 8ouRINGY} ¥l
= . = - UBHBRIISUBD 40 186D €L
008 = - = dinb3 % Ausdeig-siEjuy Z|
44 = = = 18Yi0-S801AI88 J9BAUED |
ggL = - 418 Bups J8IEAN-580IAIBE 10BUBD 0L
ozy = = - [6U6|888}0) -88DIMEE 10BUBD §
8ve = = = ueE P ulipy-se|iddng % jBUEIEN §
680'} - - - - = ego's  osi'z  (o®) 8.0'¢ Jujew ' ueneiedg-seliddng g jelieIEN L
8002 : = = = 69€e 80.'6 1€0's 828'y 80¥'E iamed 4ej |8nd ¥§ Jemod paseusing 9
008'y 00z'} = = = = 008'€ 002'2 00¥'2 8Fv'Z 48 ¥ UlUpy JogeT §
880'e 00L'2 : = = = 866'9 000'e ges'y 8v8'2 @5uBUBjulel '§ UBIEIBAQ-106E ¥
- - - - - = sesuedxs Bujeledd
.m%_mf - 8 - g - < $§ - , § enuendy (Biol
102 = = = g - = 8RUSABY JBUIO €
001 = = = = = 0oL 002’} 898'98 = UGHONISUED J0) BUGHNGINUGD g
zeg'LL ¢ - = g - $§ - = ¢ gee'LL$ o90'el § 018V § BELLL S [euepIeay - selBs paIsIeN |
gonusnsy
8002 seBieys suoippy  esusdx3 gsusdxy  e8BBIoU|
Buidesyeog® 9062 Bupsel gsenelgy  Jemod
BULO Bid  Jej8BULBIBAN  SSuBdxg J0l1BM wasung 8|08
pajenfpy ezllenuuy uchBiSBideg 8ziBRUUY  eZilowy  8zjenuuy  §00Z 8002 ¥002 €002
BULIOJOId BULGIOld Buied Oig  BWJOjOld  BULIOJOId
(p) ) (H) (® ) @ (@ (0) (@ )

§00Z Je6A 1981 9 00T '¥00Z 'e002
suojeJedQ jo 8jnesy

09 JBJENN 9818183 Jeg puoweig



1 Noiie Payable Tumipseed*
2 Note Payable DBE/BCSW®
3 Equity paiid-im Capilzl

4 Retained Eamings

5 Tottall Capital

* Note: Notes Payable are addifional capital provided

by the owners. Notes are simply 2 mecihamism for tracking
additionall capiltal paid into the Compamy by the owners personally
or through diraws from other commaonly owned companies.

Weighted Cost of Capitol
Test Year Ended 12/31/2008
(A ®) © D)
Caitzl Wei I
Component  Ratiio Cost Cost
Amount
$ 11623 44.08% 12% 529%
2259 8.57% 12% 1.03%
1,600 6.0 12% 0.73%
10887  41.29% 12% 4.95%
$ 263589 100.00% 12 00%
Exhibit No. 3

DIA-W-07-01



Revenue Reguirement
Test Year 2006
1 Rate Base $ 27,545
2 Rate of Refumm 12.00%
3 Net Operafiing income Requirement $ 3,305
4 Gross up fackor _ 128.1959%
5 Revenue lincrezse needied o Produce ncome Redq. $ 4237
6 Income Nesded to Cvercome Loss Reslized $ 12,482
7 Gross-up Fachor (Not Sulbject fo income Taxes) 100.2492%

8 Revenue intrease Needed to Qvercome lLoss Realized

L=

12,513

7 Total Additional Revenue Reguirement (ine 5 +ine 8)  $ 16,751

8 Test Year Revenue Collecied $ 17,892
9 Percent incresse in Revenues Reguiined 93.62%
Gross-uip Factor Caliculiztion Inchuding Excluding
Taxes Taxes

10 Net Income 100% 100%
11 PUC Fees 0.2486% 0.2486%
12 Bad Delbis 0.0000% 0.0000%
13 Net Taxalble o0 7514% 98.7514%
14 State Tax @ 8% 7.9801% 0.0000%
15 Federal Taxabie N.7713% 98.7514%
16 Federal Tax @ 15% 13.7657% 0.0000%
17 Net After Tax 78.0056% 99 7514%
18 Net to Gross Multiphier 128.1959% 100.2492%

Exhibit No. 4
DIA-W-07-01



INVOICE

| - INVOICE NUMBER

Consolidated Supply Co. " INVOICE DATE

P.O. Box 5788
Portland, OR 97228 . 10/02/06 $4005176.001
.+ PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO: .7
CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY
PO BOX 5788
w, QUESTIONS ON THIS INVOICE PORTLAND OR 97228-5788
208-762-2568 - :
E0203X 10433 D25929892 P136767 0001:0001 :
- SHIP TO:
—_— 3 "l'lIlll"llllllllllillllllll"llllllllll”lIIIIIII"I»II"I'III ) .
—— & BAR CIRCLE "S" WATER INC BAR CIRCLE "S" WATER INC
S PO BOX 1870 : PO BOX 1870

HAYDEN LAKE ID 83835-1870 HAYDEN LAKE ID 83835

CUSTOMER NUMBER | " CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER I : . ORDERED BY | | © SALESPERSON =+ i l - HOME BRANCH -
N ORDERMWRITER. - . oot o] eomseiinmoerorr o SHE VI oo - | SHIPDATE .| _ORDER DATE. _|.._stiprANCH .|
Mike Davis - COA ™ - o WCN WC Now ™ . - 10/02/06 . | 10/02/06- | . 14 :
e 27070+ DESCRIPTION - v - IEMNUMBER | - sHIPQTY. | - . NETUNIT PRC - | - : NET AMOUNT -
1" 452-IIS HERSEY WTR METER US GAL ' 246119 - "1 | ea 174.655 174.66
ENVIROBRASSII NO-LEAD BODY CI : ' ’ a
BOTTOM :
'SER NO:
A
- \' .
SUBTOTAL| = 174.66
- FREIGHT| :
Invoice is due by 11/30/06. DU NIBA  BGTRIH .
;y SALES TAX . 10.48
| "l ANIC
. 185.14
3 AOBEAT TURNIPSEED | :
' Exhibit No. 5
DIA-W-07-01
‘ age 1 of 1

0001:0001



A WS WE /UYL W T L

ralll ey LU U L LU LG U dl.‘P,.l.L!’ LI 23 w e - ot e f W e

|

** Quotation **
Bid #: S4005180

P Page #: 1
— send P/O To:
Consolidated CONSOLIDATED SUPPLY CO - CDA Phone # : 208-762-2568
Supply Co: 155 EAST DALTON AVE
DALTON GARDENS ID 83815
Bid To: ship To:
AVONDALE CONSTRUCTION AVONDALE CONSTRUCTION
PO BOX 1870 - BAR CIRCLE "8" WATER CO. INC.
HAYDEN LAKE ID 83835 1714 W. GARWOOD ROAD
RATHDRUM, ID 83858
Phone # : 208-665-9200 JOB:
Bid-Date—Expr-Date—Writer Salesman Ship Via—
10/02/06 11/01/06 Mike Davis - CDA HOUSE WW CDA WCN WC NOW
Quantity Description Net Prc Ext Prc
* % % %k Kk %k %k % Kk shipping Instructions % % % kK ok Kk Kk kK
* SW CORNER OF GARWOOD RD AND CIRCLE "S" *
* TRAIL, RATHDRUM, IDAHO *
% % e e e v ok ke e gk ke ke vk vk ke ok ok gk ok ok ke ok vl Y e ok vk v ok ok ke Sk vk kv ok ke ok ok % %
lea ROMAC 202S8-5.05X2"IPT 8"X2" 83.66ea 83.66
DBIL, SS STRAP SADDLE 8.63-9.05
lea 2" 73131B EB MIP X MIP BALL CORP 211 .33ea 211.33
STOP AY MCDONALD
2ea 2" 74754-33 EB IPS PJ X FIPT CPLG 93.36ea 186.73
ADAPTER AY MCDONALD
2ea 2" 6136 IPS STIFFENER AY MCDONALD 4 .50ea 9.00
lea 1"X36" 20-436WDDD44 METER SETTER 307.l6ea 307.16
1"AMV X 1"AMC AY MCDONALD
( CDA/HLID/NKWD SPEC.)
lea 2"X1" GAL CI HEX HD BUSHING 9.08EA 9.08
DOMESTIC
lea 1"X4" GAL STEEL NIPPLE 1.61EA 1.61
lea B37H 4’ CONCRETE STANDARD METER SET 153 .34ea 153.34
W/HINGE LID
lea 1" 452-IIS HERSEY WTR METER US GAL 174 .66EA 174 .66
ENVIROBRASSII NO-LEAD BODY CI
BOTTOM
SER NO:
Bid Total 1136 .57
Sales tax : 68.19
Bid Amount 1204.76
Exhilbitt W, 6
Page 1

DIA-W-07-01



QUOTATION

Quote Number: 518

Quote Date: Sep 1, 2006
Page: 1

ON-SITE EXCAVATING INC
16480 N SPUR STREET

RATHDRUM, ID 83858-7926

Voice: 208-687-2022
Fax: 208-687-2033

(o)

BAR CIRCLE S WATER
P.0.BOX 1870
HAYDEN LAKE, ID 83835

4l
BAR CIRCLE-122 | 10/1/06 | . Net 10 Days

1.00 INSTALL 1" METER W/ TAP & ROAD
BORE OR CUT & ASPHALT PATCH.

5,500.00 5,500.00

Subtotal 5,500.00

Sales Tax

' Exhibit No. 6
Page?2
- DBE-W-07-01



Avondale Construction Inc ES ti ma te
PO Box 1870 : v
Hayden, ID 83835 DATE ESTIMATE NO.
10/27/2006 40
NAME / ADDRESS
Diamond Bar Water
PO Box 1870
Hayden ID 83835
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL
Waterline Hookup - Bore under road and asphalt 3,000.00 3,000.00 |
TOTAL $3,000.00
Exhibit No. 6
Page 3

DIA-W-07-01



Avondale Construction Inc E Sti m ate
PO Box 1870
Hayden, ID 83835 DATE ESTIMATE NO.
10/26/2006 $#J59
NAME / ADDRESS
Diamiond Bar Water
PO Box 1870
Hayden ID 83835
PROJECT
DESCRIPTION QTY COST TOTAL _
| N _
Water Line Hookup to Existing water system - Parts only 1,204.00 1,204.00 |
Labor, setvice truck approximately 12 hrs/man and truck @$50/hr 600.00 600.00
Backhoe, operator/watermaster 12 hrs @$75.00 900.00 900.00
TOTAL $2,704.00
Exhibit No. 6
Page 4

DIA-W-07-01



8 — 7,500 galloan

2,500 gallons or wore § 46 per adfiticnsl thouwsend

-
=
g 2 =

{whitkin Fifvesn {15} days of the billimg date_

200%

Exthitbit No. 7

Page 1
DIA-W-07-01



fariFE Wo. X Tage 1 APPSO EFFECTIVE

1Y=-Revised— [ndRevised | | (N) : : .
wage B Tist Revised | [ | m380a M 3004

SHEMD oo~k iRivisal serer See Tor Iecdgation Satero.

] 115 recoeection fee will be charged Juring busiomesrs Bolys.

el afEay normal Do

|y

Doen oot agply bto sesooonl Smstallagion of txcigmtiot Eerseg)

Apphicable to new first time service connections.

$310.00 domestic water meter instaliation fee where a service fline to the property and a meter
i base are already in place.

$2,500.00 connection fee where a service line to the property, meter base and meter have not been
™) instafied and the property is on the same side of the road as the Company's waler SSrvice miain.

{$3,000.00 additionzl connection fee when the customers property is on the opposite side of the road
firom the Company's water sernvice main and it is necessary to trench or bore accross the road to
dimsmmmemmmmeummmemd meter to the customers property.

2025

BExhibit No. 7
Page 2
DIA-W-07-01



Tarriff No. 1 Page 1
1st Revised Page 1

Canceling Original Page 1

Name of Utility Diamond Bar Estates, LLC
dba Diamond Bar Estates Water Co.

(Approval Stamp)

METERED WATER RATES
MONTHLY
0 - 7,500 gallons $50.00
500 gallons or more 0.52
NOTE:

Bills for water service will be rendered monthly and are payable
within fifteen (15) days of the billing date.

Per Commission Order No.

per additional thousand

Issued April 13, 2007 Effective

June 1, 2007

President/Manager

(P i

Exhibit No. 8
Page 1
DIA-W-(7-1



Tarriff No. 1 Page 1

2nd Revised page 1

Canceling 1st Revised page 1
Name of Utility Diamond Bar Estates, LLc
dba Diamond Bar Estates Water Co. (Approval Stamp)
NON-RECURRING CHARGES

$500 one-time initial meter fee for irrigation meters
$15 reconnection fee will be charged during business hours.

$30 reconnection fee will be charged after normal business hours, weekends and holidays.

Applicable to new first time service connections.

$310.00 domestic water meter installation fee where a service line to the property and a meter base
are aiready in place.

$2,500.00 connection fee where a service line to the property, meter base and meter have not been installed
and the property is on the same side of the road as the Companys water service main.

$3,000.00 additional connection fee when the customers property is on the opposite side of the road

from the Companys water service main and it is necessary to trench or bore accross
the road to install the service line,meter base and meter to the customers property.

Per Commission Order No.

Issued April 13, 2007 Effective June 1, 2007

By DW . Title
President/Manager
7

Exhibit No. 8
Page 2
DIA-W-07-01



Customer Notice Regarding Water Rates

Diamond Bar Estates Water Company filed an Application with the Idaho Public Utilities Commission on April
13, 2007 for authorization to increase its rates on June 1, 2007 to customers by approximately 87%. The
Company is proposing to increase the base monthly charge including the first 7,500 galions of water from
$21.00 per month to $50.00 per month and to increase its charges for water delivered in excess of 7,500
gallons per month from $0.45 to $0.52 per thousand gallons. This increase is necessary so the Company can
Jremverilsopemﬁngcosts. The Compainy has operated a loss for a number of years.

The rate design proposed, that increases the basic charge at a rate greater than the increase in the excess
commodity charge, is intended fo improve the Company's cash flow requirements in the winter months while at

A copy of the Application is on file and available for review at the Compamy's business office located at 2953 N.
Govemnment Way in Coeur dAlene. A Copy is also posted on the kkiaho Pulic Utilities Commission’s Web Site
at puc.idaho.gov Comments or questions regarding this application should be directed to the Company and
the Idaho Public Utifities Commission at the numbers and addresses below. Comments and inquiries may also
be addressed to the 1daho Public Utilities Commission on its Web Site (puc.idaho.gov) by going to the ™file
room™ link on the home page and scrolling to the bottom of the list fo “file 2 comment or complaint®. Case No.
DIA-W-07-01 shouki be identified in all comespondence with the kiaho Public Utilities Commission

Diamond Bar Estates Water Co. idaho Public Utilities Commission
P.O. Box 1870 P.O. Box 83720

Hayden, ldaho 83835 Boise, ldaho 83720-0074

Ph (208) 665-3200 PH (208) 334-0300 (800) 432-0369

Diamond Bar Estates Water Company
Notice of Application for an Increase in Rates and Charges.

Diamond Bar Estates Water Company filed an Application with the Ildahe Public Utiliies Commission on April
13, 2007 for authorization to increase its rates on June 1, 2007 to customers by approximately 87%. The
Company is proposing to increase the base monthly charge inciuding the first 7,500 galions of water from
$21.00 per month to $50.00 per month and to increase its charges for water delivered in excess of 7,500
gallons per month from $0.45 to $0.52 per thousand gallons. This increase is necessary so the Company can
recover its operating costs. The Company has operated a loss for a number of years.

The rate design proposed, that increases the basic charge at a rate greater than the increase in the excess
commodity chaige, is intended to improve the Company's cash fiow requirements in the winter months while at
(the same time lievelizing customers monthly bitis throughout the year.

A copy of the Application is on file and available for review at the Company's business office located at 2853 N.
Govemment Way in Coeur d'Alene. A Copy is also posted on the Idaho Pulic Utilities Commission's Web Site
at puc.idaho.gov Comments or questions regarding this application should be directed to the Company and
the Idaho Pubiic Utilities Commission at the numbers and addresses below. Comments and inquiries may also
ibeaddmsedtoﬂneldahoPubﬁcUﬁ!iﬁesCmnﬁsiononitsWebSite(puc.idaho-gov)bygoingtoﬂ\e“‘ﬁle
room" link on the home page and scrolling to the bottom of the list to "file a comment or complaint”. Case No.
DIA-W-07-01 should be identified in all comespondence with the Idaho Public Uiilities Commission

Dizmond Bar Esiztes Water Co. ldaho Public Utiliies Commission
P.O. Box 1870 P.O. Box 83720

Hayden, Idaho 83835 Bgoise, Idaho 83720-0074

Ph {208) 665-9200 PH (208) 334-0300 (800) 4320369

Exhibit No. 9
DIA-W-07-01



08'1E ¢ YIUO J8d JewIoisnY Jad 1800 peseasou) ebeiany /i
%ip.8 ilig [enuuy efeieAy Uj 88E8IOU| JUsdied 8|
68'FZ9'VE $ €2'608 $ 00008 $ €2602 $ 9l
18N9 €7 IM e ‘O / 09$ |e9 000/ 29'0% , gejey pesodoid Iy
A9Y jBNULY  [BnuuY [Bl0L 6y wnwun ® sseox3 Jowojengy|ig ebeleAy pezjenuuy
Auedwon Jewioisn)
[ 0008 g 00290 $ sejey Jod esn| 4}
€190 185 000 i8¢ 818Y pelenoen €l
ge'0g $ 18n0 € /M ‘OW / BYD Ul pejejnoed zi
Lg'Zre'vE & 81286'6Z $ €,009'8 $ uoingIs|q enusasy peisenbey i
%001 %S. %92 ‘pesenbey WNLiUIA 6F Ajpowiwo) jo ojey o
|10l Byo wnWUIN 8880X3
LgZve've $ enusAsy pejsenbay §
%00'00} %9888 %PE LY lilg [8l0.L O JUedisd g
$ 09441 $ L
18nD eF IM g 'O/ 12 je© 000/ 9¥ 0% sajey juelng Iy
Ay |BRUUY  [BNUUY [BloL Byo wnwuiN ® sseox3 Jewoiens / |lig ebaieay pezjenuuy
Ausduion Jawieisny
suojieD 9€6'0.6'9L £/0WO}8ND E¥ J0j 8869XT POZ||BNUUY 9
suo|BD £.0'V6E Jawiolens) / J8lBAA 88eoxg |enuuy ebeleny @
suciien 0LL'0v.'8L pelejejA Jejepn 8880X3 [BlOL b
18i¥'Ty BAy [enuuy £
ey oeQ - Bny Z
A Ainp- uer  siewo}sny Jo 'ON ebeleAy |
E)] (a)] 66)) )] v)
88)8Yy JO uojjeulieleq

‘00 JSIBM 88)B)ST Jeg puowelq

Exhibit No. 10

DIA-W-07-01



